BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-382-102
Issue 2, Januory 1976
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT HZM
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connecting

and Bell System lines if excessive current
flows.
2.02 Ordering Guide:
(a) Basic Units
(1) For small installations, nominally five
circuits or less (see Fig. 2):
• Block, Connecting, 42A-two required per
circuit
••Resistor, KS-21706, 100,000 ohm, ±1%-two
required per circuit .•
f!t The failure characteristics of the
KS-21706 resistor meet the requirements
of this arrangement. Do not substitute
a resistor of different type or resistance.
(2) For large installations, nominally more
than five circuits (see Fig. 3 and 4):
•Unit, Interconnecting, 125A-each unit
provides 25 circuits.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-382-102
CO LI NE
T£L£PHON£
COMPANY
C£NTRAL Off IC£
CONN£CT ING ARRANGEMENT
TO CP (QIJ I PMENT
KEY TEL
SYSTEM
PBX LINE
TELCO PBX
CO LI NE
t---.---------+--- WATS
TO CP
EQUPMENT
*THIS APPLICATION MAY BE USED ONLY
WHERE EXTERNAL TERMINAL FIELDS
EXIST, AS IN A ?Ol·TYPE PBX.
Fig. 1__.Typical Applications of PCA HZM.
(b) Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• Wire, D station, or equivalent (for connecting
PCA HZM using 42A blocks)
• •Cable, D inside wiring, or equivalent (for
connecting PCA HZM using 125A IU) .•
(c) Replaceable Components
••Resistor, KS-21706, 100,000 ohm, ±1% .•
Page 2
ft When replacing faulty 254J resistors
in a J53050H IU, use KS-21706 resistors.
D
2.03 •Design Features of 125A IU:
• Consists of a 66R-type connecting block with
all of the quick-clip connectors in columns
C and D removed, a KS-21706 resistor
connected between B and E in each row,
KS-21706
( 100,000 OH MS)
TO TELEPHONE
COMPANY
FACILITY
RED
RING
BLACK
TIP
WIRE
STRAP
RING
ISS 2, SECTION 463-382-102
CONNECTING BLOCK TERMINATION
(INTERFACE)